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The Liftinstituut B.V., an accredited ANSI AECO, has certified the elevator system meets the requirements of the ASME A17.7-2007 / CSA B44.7-07 per certificate no. NA17-0842-1004-026-01 revision no. 2.

The DUO Homelift complies with NFPA 70 NEC 2014 / CSA C22.1.
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DETAIL�B

Guide rail
splice barDETAIL�A

Guide top
spacer board

Universal guide rail
length 2300mm (90‐1/2")

95.4mm
(3‐3/4")

3mm
(1/8")

182mm (7‐3/16")

1040mm (40‐15/16")

Guide rail gauge

DETAIL�C

Guide rail 
base plate
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   System Loads & Fixings
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Compression load
(per guide rail)
330kg (728 lbs.) / 3250N

 
      

2x Guide rail fixings
(per guide rail)
Rails held in position
by floor insert
Lateral load of 
8kg (17.6 lbs.) / 79N

 
 
 

No  compression
load  on  ceiling
(per guide rail) 
Lateral load of
8kg (17.6 lbs.) / 79N
 
 
 
 
 

D

E

F

Guide Rail

Hex Nut M12 (x2 Pcs)

Guide Top Spacer

Rope Swaged End

Self-tapping screw 4x30mm
(x 6 Pcs)

Ceiling Panel

Suspension Plate

Button head 

Ceiling Joist

Top face of second floor

 

Second floor

Guide Rail

Bugle Screw
#14-10x50mm 
each 1 Piece

50
 to

 8
0m

m

Guide Base Plate

First Floor

Guide Rail

Countersunk head 
Self-drill self-tapping 
screw 4x32mm
(Each side 2 Pcs)

DETAIL�D

DETAIL�E

DETAIL�F
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Shaft Lid

Safety Pan

90‐100mm
(4")

Height

2463mm
(97")

Shaft Lid

Ceiling Height
2430mm
 (95‐11/16")

Minimum 1st Floor

Maximum Travel
4000mm
(157‐1/2")
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A17.1.5.3-2013 / CSA B44-13 deviations: 
	(1) 5.3.1.3 – Insufficient car top clearance
	(3) 5.3.1.16.2.j – Top of car 

The top of the mechanical hoist enclosure, which is positioned on top of the lift car, is equipped with; (i) a fixed protection panel; (ii) six micro switch limits; (iii) an extreme upper limit switch; and (iv) in most cases the shaft lid.

The fixed protection panel will prevent penetration into the hoist enclosure, but is not designed to be stood on. Signage is installed to inform and remind people not to stand on top of the lift. A micro switch will activate, and stop the lift, if the protection panel is removed. In addition, the shaft lid that protects the second floor opening (from falling hazard) travels on top of, and protects, the car top mounted hoist unit. A wire rope clamp and locking mechanism is fitted to the shaft lid preventing removal.

The main switch to disconnect all power to the hoist, is located just below the protection panel. This allows the hoist to be disabled from about the lift cab, and therefore the lift cannot travel in either direction electrically.

The six micro switches and extreme upper limit switch (absolute final limit) will activate when depressed. So if any top clearance risk occurs, the person/s can depress any one of the six micro switches or extreme upper switch
and the lift will stop moving upwards immediately. 
If the extreme upper limit is activated, the reset 
button (adjacent to the extreme upper limit) will 
be depressed to move the lift downwards.

In addition, signage is installed to inform and 
remind people of the low head height clearance 
above the lift car.
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Item # Part Name Part No. Qty

59 Hoist Swivel Rocker Beam
AS Assembly 50102 00084 1

60 LT ASME CTEK Battery
Charger Assembly 50104 00118 1

61 LT ASME Hoist Electrical
Panel Assembly 50103 00014 1

62 LT ASME Hoist Frame
Assembly 50102 00122 1

63 LT ASME Overload Floating
Switch Mount 50102 00125 1

64 Lift Wire Rope 6m Assembly 50102 00007 1

65 Duo Guide Roller Assembly 50102 00020 1

66 LT Motor Cover Plate
Assembly 53102 00206 1

67 LT MW Inverter Mount
Assembly 50104 00119 1

68 Cast Iron Rope Drum 200
Assembly 50102 00087 1

69 LT ASME Battery Retainer
Bracket Electrical Assembly 50104 00117 1

70 LT ASME Main Switch
Assembly 50104 00115 1

71 Interrupt Limit Bolt
Assembly 2 50102 00014 2

72 Interrupt Limit Bolt
Assembly 1 50102 00013 4

73 ASME Interrupt Limit Tag
Switch Assembly                  50104 00079 3
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Motor Nut(1 Pc)
P/N:35111 10017

Nord GearBox Motor 550W N2 AS Assembly
P/N:50102 00124

Cast Iron Rope Drum 200 Assembly(1 Set)
P/N:50102 00087

Hexagon Head Bolt M10 35mm(1 Pc)
P/N:30101 11056

Nylon Self locking Nut M10(3 Pcs)
P/N:30102 10018

P/N:30101 11058
Hexagon Head Bolt M10x45mm(4 Pcs)

Flat Washer 20 10x2mm(9 Pcs)
P/N:30103 10006
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Item # Product Name Part No. Qty

61.1 Extreme Upper Limit Tag
Switch Assembly 50104 00004 1

61.2 Brake Resister N2 10203 00003 1

61.3 Moeller Circuit Breaker
C32/1 ML 10101 00004 1

61.4 ASME Balance Limit
Bracket Assembly 50104 00078 1

61.5 Frequency Inverter N1 10202 00002 1

61.6 Power Supply 24V 10701 00003 1

61.7 Moeller Circuit Breaker
C10/2 ML 10101 00003 1

61.8 Timer Relay 10103 00007 1

61.9 Relay AC220/240V 10103 00005 1

61.10 Relay AC200/220V 10103 00001 1

61.11 Redundancy Unit 10701 00006 1

61.12 DC12 to DC24V Convertor 10103 00003 1

61.13 Nader Circuit Breaker 10101 00005 1

61.14 Cable Bush :16 Black 10908 00003 1

61.15 Limit Override Push
Button Apem 2 8632A 10304 00012 1

61.16 Relay DC24V 10103 00003 1

61.17 Mini Relay(With Base) 10103 00012 2

61.18 PLC 10201 00001 1

61.19 Cable Bush :26 Black 10908 00002 2

61.20 Terminal End Clamp S1 10401 00005 2

61.21 Moeller Contactor 10102 00007 2

61.22 Moeller Contactor Contact 10102 00008 2

61.23 Car Control PCB Assembly 50104 00024 1

61.24 Mitsubishi Contactor(1NC) 10102 00010 3

61.25 Mitsubishi Contactor Contact 10102 00009 3

61.26 Fuse Terminals 10401 00003 3

61.27 Two Level Terminal 10401 00001 9

61.28 Terminal End Plate 10401 00003 3

61.29 Door Lock Link PCB Assembly 50104 00026 1

61.30 Remote Control Receiver
Fixed Code Assembly 50104 00071 1

61.31 Relay 24V\24V 10103 00014 1

61.1061.4 61.5 61.6

61.7 61.9

61.24

61.10

61.13

61.23

61.8

61.19

61.16

61.20

61.19

61.12

61.21

61.2261.22

61.21 61.25

61.24 61.24

61.25

61.18

61.25

61.14

61.15

61.20

61.2
61.1

61.3

61.26

D9¢AIL A

61.28

61.2761.27

61.28 61.28

61.27

61.29
61.3061.31

61.11

10701-00005

10701-00006

10401-00001
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Min. head
clearance
main line
disconnect 
2000mm
(78 3/4")

Min. width
access to 
main line 
disconnect 
762mm (30")
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Main line disconnect and 
secondary disconnect incl. car lighting and  emergency lowering
Plus landline telephone
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Vertical position approx. 150mm (6") below first floor ceiling
Horizontal position no more than 100mm (4") outside the guide rail gauge
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Note min. standing room in front of main line disconnect 914mm (36")
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A17.1.5.3-2013 / CSA B44-13 deviation: 
	(2) 5.3.1.16.2.i – Manual operation

The electrical safety lowering system is equipped with redundant power supply, so that the lift can disconnect itself from the main power and verify that the safety relay MR is in fact operational and available in the event of a power failure.The lowering system can be used in lieu of a manually operated system and has been confirmed as being suitable by the Liftinstituut. The electrical emergency operation is superior (to mechanical release), it allows any trapped occupant to be released from the LCU (car) in a short amount of time. Rather than time delays to the occupant waiting for elevator personnel to mechanically lower the LCU (car) from outside the lift.

The battery backup system will automatically switch from main power to emergency power, when power is lost. And return to main power when main power is re-established.

The battery backup system is self-checking and verifies it is availability by checking the system two consecutive times between 1 AM and 1:30 AM each Sunday morning.
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Example main line disconnect
30 Amp 240-Volt Fusible Indoor General-Duty Safety Switch
PROVIDED BY OTHERS
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